Risk Mitigating Strategies 10.00% 1.75%
Cash/Liquidity 2.00% -0.35%

CalSTRS

*20 year average

Asset Class
Assumed Asset

Allocation

Long-Term
Expected Real

Rate of Return*
Global Equity - cap weighted 30.00% 4.54%
Global Equity - non-cap weighted 12.00% 3.84%
Private Equity 13.00% 7.28%
Treasury 5.00% 0.27%
Mortgage-backed Securities 5.00% 0.50%
Investment Grade Corporates 10.00% 1.56%
High Yield 5.00% 2.27%
Emerging Market Debt 5.00% 2.48%
Private Debt 5.00% 3.57%
Real Assets 15.00% 3.21%
Leverage -5.00% -0.59%

CalPERS

*20 year average

94

Poway Unified School District
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023

e. Sensitivity to Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following represents the District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability for each Plan,
calculated using the discount rate for each Plan, as well as what the District’s proportionate share of the
net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower
or 1 percentage point higher than the current rate:

Governmental
Activities

Business-Type
Activities Total

1% Decrease 6.10% 6.10% 6.10%
Net Pension Liability 392,072,230$  2,251,688$   394,323,918$

Current Discount Rate 7.10% 7.10% 7.10%
Net Pension Liability 230,850,988$  1,325,787$   232,176,775$

1% Increase 8.10% 8.10% 8.10%
Net Pension Liability 96,990,642$   557,022$   97,547,664$

Governmental
Activities

Business-Type
Activities Total

1% Decrease 5.90% 5.90% 5.90%
Net Pension Liability 197,612,828$  20,693,463$   218,306,291$

Current Discount Rate 6.90% 6.90% 6.90%
Net Pension Liability 136,798,824$  14,325,190$   151,124,014$

1% Increase 7.90% 7.90% 7.90%
Net Pension Liability 86,538,285$   9,062,047$   95,600,332$

CalSTRS

CalPERS

95

Poway Unified School District
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023

3. Total Pension Liability, Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position and Net Pension Liability

CalSTRS Governmental Activities

Total Pension
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability
(a) - (b)

State's Share of
Net Pension

Liability
(c)

District's Share
of Net Pension

Liability
(a) - (b) - (c)

Balance at June 30, 2022

(Previously Reported) 2,085,550,504$ 1,818,806,794$ 266,743,710$   104,464,991$   162,278,719$
Changes for the year

Change in proportionate share (186,685,051)   (162,807,872)   (23,877,179)   (12,786,161)   (11,091,018)